Comprehensive Motor, GAP Straight line amortisation

Premium liability before risk margin and expenses: 70% of net unearned premium
Risk margin: 10% of future claims plus expenses
Expense allowance: 7% of future claims
Future Surrenders: Nil
Surrender value: Straight line basis
Earned premium:

Mechanical Breakdown
* Business written pre-April 2021 60% Rule of 78, 40% straight line
* Business written April 2021+ Per observed risk pattern

Comprehensive Motor, GAP Straight line amortisation

2023

2022

2023

2022

The provision for claims incurred but not reported (IBNR) has been determined by applying the chain ladder method to past claim
reporting patterns.

30

GENEVA FINANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

5. Actuarial assumptions and methods (continued)

Claim provisions for notified motor claims have been based on case estimates provided by the claim manager.

Sensitivity Disclosure
Policy liabilities (unearned premium liability), net of deferred acquisition costs (in dollars).

Group

Policy liability *
Best

estimate
liability

Variation Best
estimate
liability

Variation Best
estimate
liability

Variation

Base assumptions 1,741,862 16,697,344 18,439,206
Discount rate +1% 1,741,862 - 16,697,344 - 18,439,206 -
Discount rate -1% 1,741,862 - 16,697,344 - 18,439,206 -
Claims frequencies x 1.1 1,866,281 (124,419) 18,257,843 (1,560,499) 20,124,124 (1,684,918)
Claims frequencies x 0.9 1,617,443 124,419 15,136,844 1,560,500 16,754,287 1,684,919
Admin costs x 1.1 1,791,629 (49,767) 16,806,579 (109,235) 18,598,208 (159,002)
Admin costs x 0.9 1,692,094 49,768 16,588,109 109,235 18,280,203 159,003
Cancellation rate x 1.1 1,741,862 - 16,697,344 - 18,439,206 -
Cancellation rate x 0.9 1,741,862 - 16,697,344 - 18,439,206 -

Policy liability *
Best

estimate
liability

Variation Best
estimate
liability

Variation Best
estimate
liability

Variation

Base assumptions 998,988 11,439,274 12,438,262
Discount rate +1% 998,988 - 11,439,274 - 12,438,262 -
Discount rate -1% 998,988 - 11,439,274 - 12,438,262 -
Claims frequencies x 1.1 1,070,344 (71,356) 12,508,365 (1,069,091) 13,578,709 (1,140,447)
Claims frequencies x 0.9 927,632 71,356 10,370,183 1,069,091 11,297,815 1,140,447
Admin costs x 1.1 1,027,531 (28,543) 11,514,110 (74,836) 12,541,641 (103,379)
Admin costs x 0.9 970,446 28,542 11,364,437 74,837 12,334,883 103,379
Cancellation rate x 1.1 998,988 - 11,439,274 - 12,438,262 -
Cancellation rate x 0.9 998,988 - 11,439,274 - 12,438,262 -

* Net of deferred acquisition costs

2023 2022
Group $000's $000's
Unearned premium liability (note 26) (33,499) (25,580)

Less: Deferred acquisition costs (note 21) (7,568) (5,847)
(41,067) (31,427)

The best estimate is calculated on the basis of the "best estimate" of the net future cash-flows under insurance policies and exclude
future profit. These profits are released to the statement of financial performance income statement over the life of the policies and are
included in the carrying amount of liabilities disclosed on the statement of financial position. The "best estimate" assumptions have
been calculated using the assumptions set out above.

Combined

Payment Protection
& Lifestyle

Motor

25,931,103

Payment Protection
& Lifestyle

Motor

Combined

Under the accumulation method, insurance contract liabilities do not vary with changes in the valuation assumptions, unless a variation

[…]

Finance receivables 1.99 - 34.95 12,298 8,989 16,274 26,014 29,628 93,203
Effect of derivatives held for risk management 0.41 - 2.17 511 532 (244) (837) (464) (502)
Total interest bearing finance assets 51,643 9,521 16,030 25,177 29,164 131,535

Financial liabilities
Bank facilities 2.01 - 5.81 (454) (1,114) - - (67,543) (69,111)
Professional investor scheme 6.5 - 9.25 - (250) (4,817) (3,775) (5,400) (14,242)
Total interest bearing financial liabilities (454) (1,364) (4,817) (3,775) (72,943) (83,353)
Total 51,189 8,157 11,213 21,402 (43,779) 48,182

Management's expectations are that the facilities would be extended (Refer note 18 & 28) otherwise the amounts presented in '25-
60 months' would appear in '13-24 months'.

31 March 2022

The following tables include the Group's assets and liabilities at carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier of contractual repricing or
maturity dates. Interest rates on finance receivables and debentures are fixed for their term at the time they were issued.

31 March 2023

31 March 2022

53

GENEVA FINANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

33. Management of financial, insurance and capital risk (continued)

iii) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Carrying -0.5% -0.5% +0.5% +0.5%
Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

Financial assets $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Cash and cash equivalents (14) 27,844 (139) (100) 139 139
Financial assets at FVTOCI (15) 10,794 (54) (39) 54 39
Finance receivables (16) 105,730 (529) (381) 529 381
Derivative financial instruments (27) 595 (3) (2) 3 2

Financial liabilities
Bank facilities (28) (76,864) 384 276 (384) (276)
Other borrowings (29) (14,841) 74 53 (74) (53)

Total increase/(decrease) (267) (193) 267 232

Carrying -0.5% -0.5% +0.5% +0.5%
Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

Financial assets $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Cash and cash equivalents (14) 38,834 (194) (140) 194 194
Finance receivables (16) 93,203 (466) (336) 466 336
Derivative financial instruments (27) 502 (3) (2) 3 2

Financial liabilities
Bank facilities (28) (69,111) 346 249 (346) (249)
Other borrowings (29) (14,242) 71 51 (71) (51)

Total increase/(decrease) (246) (177) 246 231

c)  Fair value financial assets and liabilities

i)  Fair values

ii)  Fair value hierarchy

-

-

-

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk. The analysis
shows the annualised impact on the profit before tax and equity of a reasonably possible movement of +/- 0.5% movement in interest
rates. The equity impact takes into account the tax effect of the profit impacts. The tax effect is $Nil for the year ended 31 March 2023
(2022: $Nil) due to the fact that the Group had sufficient accumulated tax losses available for utilisation against future taxable income